THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

- STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AKD PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 465

Approved Septmber 28, 2011

Resolution Together with the accompanying copy of Collective Bargaining
Agreement by and between the City of Providence, Rhode Island and the
Providence Lodge #3, Fraternal Order of Police for the period of July 1, 2007

through June 30, 2015.

IN CITY COUNCIL

SEP 27 2011

READ AND PASSED ' | HEREBY APPRQYE. '-ﬁlgi

CLERK




Mayor of Providence

Angel Taveras

August 10, 2011

HAND-DELIVERED

Hon. Michael A. Solomon
President

Providence City Council
Providence City Hall
Providence, RI 02903

RE: FOP Agreement
Dear President Solomon,
Please find enclosed with this correspondence the tentative agreement by and between the City of
Providence, Rhode Island and the Providence Lodge #3, Fraternal Order of Police for the period of -
July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2015.

I hereby submit the enclosed agreement to the Providence City Council for ratification.

Sincerely,
Angel Taveras
Mayor
Enclosure

City of Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1789
Phone (401) 421-7740 Fax (401) 274-8240




JULY 1, 2007-JUNE 30, 2010 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AQREEMENT' L R

and

L -

ULY 1, 2010-JUNE 30, 2012 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT -~

and

JULY 1, 2012-JUNE 30, 2015 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

by and between
THE PROVIDENCE LODGE #3, FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE

and

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

This Tentative Agreement is made and entered into this . day of

, 2011 by and between the CITY OF PROVIDENCE (“City”")
and the PROVIDENCE LODGE #3, FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE (“FOP’_’).- This Tentative
Agreement concerns, conjunctively, the following three (3) separate and distinct Collective
Bargaining Agreements: :

1. A Collective Bargaining Agreement by and between the parties in effect between
July 1, 2007 and June 30, 2010;

2. A Collective Bargaining Agreement by and between the parties in effect between
July 1, 2010 and June 30, 2012; and

2. A Collective Bargaining Agreement by and between the parties in effect between. o
July 1, 2012 and June 30, 2015. ' K



WHEREAS, the parties have conducted good faith negotiations pursuant to R.LG.L.
§28-7 et seq. and §28-9.2 et seq; -

WHEREAS, the parties' negotiations have resulted in this Tentative Agreement
forming the basis for the following separate and distinct Collective Bargaining Agreements: -
(2) the July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2010 Collective Bargaining Agreement (the “2007-2010 CBA”),
(b) the July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2012 Collective Bargaining Agreement (the “2010-2012 CBA”),
and (c) the July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2015 Collective Bargaining Agreement (the “2012-2015
CBA”); as well as other agreements reached by and between the parties concerning the
other terms and conditions of employment described herein;

WHEREAS, this Tentative Agreement and thus the Collective Bargaining ;Agreemehts' o
resulting therefrom are subject to ratification by both the City’s and the FOP’s authorized =
ratifying bodies;

WHEREAS, the final ratification of this Tentative Agreement and thus the Collective
Bargaining Agreements resuiting therefrom shall result in the settlement and dismissal of all
Interest Arbitration proceedings pending between the parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to codify their Agreement and be bound by the Z
same.

THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:



I. AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES AFFECTING TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF

EMPLOYMENT, BUT NOT INTENDED TO ENACT SPECIFIC CHANGES TO THE
LANGUAGE OF THE PARTIES’ COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS:

Police Department Budgetary Savings,

(A) The first $6,000,000 realized of both 20112012 (FYE 12) and 2012-2013 (FYE ’13)
Fiscal Year Police Department Budgetary Savings credited to the FOP’s Collective
Bargaining Agreement changes and other agreements enacted under this Tentative
Agreement (hereafter “Budgetary Savings”) shall be retained as savings by the City.
Budgetary Savings shall be calculated by subtracting all actual expenditures for salary
(except overtime) and benefits for bargaining unit personnel from the sum of all
salary lines in the FY “12 budget {except overtime lines) for bargaining unit personnel
plus all benefits lines for bargaining unit personnel.

(B) Savings realized in between the first $6,000,000 and approximately $7,650,000°
(i.e. approximately the next $1,650,000) of both 2011-2012 (FYE ’12) and 2012-2013 (FYE
’13) Fiscal Year shall be applied to fund the salary stipend and/or increase described in
this Tentative Agreement effective as of 6/30/12 and 6/30/13 (see below),; and any
additional savings above the approximately $7,650,000/year shall be retained as
savings by the City.

(C) The costs of any Police Officers hired by the City above the Police Department
manpower number of 428 shall not be applied to reduce any 2011-2012 (FYE ’12) and
2012-2013 (FYE "13) Fiscal Year Budgetary Savings.

(D) Promotions, transfers or other movements that increase the total number of
sergeants, lieutenants, captains or 9% or 12% positions from the number filled as of
July 21, 2011 will not be used to reduce Budgetary Savings calculated and credited
hereunder for FY *12 or FY "13 unless the increase is offset by a concomitant decrease
in a higher different rank or position.

2. One-time Early Retirement Incentive Program.

* Members of the Police Department (including non-bargaining unit Police Majors) =~
shall be eligible to participate in a one-time Early Retirement Incentive Program,
permitting any Members who have accrued 18 or more Years of Serwce (mc udmg
any service buy-backs for mlhtary time, academy time, etc,) as of September 30 26
October 14, 2011, who, by September3e;2644 October 14, 201, commit in wr:tmg to
retire on or before October 31, 2011 with a Service Retirement to retire with the
following benefits:




Pension Benefit changes: S S
- Receipt of up to two (2) years of additional Years of Service for accrua!

percentage purposes; and
- COLA payments begin after 5 years in lieu of after 3 years.

Retiree Healthcare Benefit changes: '
- The Healthcare Co-Payment/Co-Share shall be frozen at $600/mdw1duai & - :
$1,200/family; and :
- The Healthcare Co-Payment/Co-Share shall be waived for the first’ two (2) o
years of Retirement, : S

Pension Base: ' T
- As more fully described below, any salary increase effective as of 6/30/13 shaﬂ .

be included in the calculation of the Pension Base, with no retroactxve SO

payments.

Other Benefits: .
- For purposes of other benefits, Members shall be covered by the 7/1/06~ :
6/30/07 CBA.

Severance Pay: o
- Any Severance Pay due to Members who retire through the Early Ret:rement ;
Incentive Program shall be paid as follows: first 25% upon retirement; second _
37.5% as of 7/1112; and the third 37.5% as of 7/1/13. :

Commencement of Pension Benefit Payments:

- Pension Benefit payments shall commence no later than as of the 1% da'y?Of
the month subsequent to 30 days after the Member has retired (ie. .

September 1 if the Member retires in July). Moreover, if the City Retirement -

Office is unable to process a Member’s retirement and -Pen_sioﬂ-_Bén'_e'i‘it
payments by this date, the City shall “handcut” or otherwise manually cut

Pension Benefit payment checks to the Retired Member until the normai B

payment process begins.

« Members may also choose to retire prior to September-30;
with retirement benefits and procedures; includin
after 3years (i.e. not through the Early Retirement Incent:ve Program).

* All Members who leave employment and thereby decrease the Police Department
manning below the current 468 level, whether through the Early Retirement Incentive
Program, or through the standard service retirement benefit and procedure process
pursuant to Section 17-189(1) of the Providence Code of Ordinances, through
disability pension retirement, through resignation or

2ot October 14, 2011,



termination, or by other means, shall be applied towards the ca[culated Budgetary '
Savings amount described above.

3. Conditional Freeze on Police Layoffs.

There shall be no Police Layoffs through 6/30/15; provided however in the event that >
by-oftofs1-have-not-been-committedto-by-pelice officers-at least 30 retirements to
take effect by 8/3##19/36/4+10/14/1thave not been committed to by police officers by
8/3114+10/14/11, or at least $6,000,000 in Budgetary Savings is not realized in 7/1/11-
6/30/12 through the Early Retirement Incentive Program described above, other
Manpower Reduction (other retirement, resignation, termination, etc.), or other
savings means under this Tentative Agreement, then the FOP shall have 3 weeks to
demonstrate other areas of savings to the City, and the City may revert to Layoffs of
Police Officers as a last resort savings measure,

Collective Bargaining Agreement 9% and 12% Salary Increment provisions:

Members’ receipt of either 9% or 12% Salary Increments pursuant to -Article Xlli,
Section 1, Subsection (C) of the Collective Bargaining Agreement shall be enforced
strictly in accordance with the requirements and limitations set forth in the
Agreement.

5. Overtime/Call Back:

« Overtime, Call Back, and Court Time for bargaining unit members shall be frozen at

current levels for calculation purposes, meaning that any excess shall not be used to
reduce Savings calculated and credited hereunder.

* Overtime and Call Back shall be placed on a Rotating List via seniority wfin Bureaus,
Units, etc.

H. CHANGES ENACTED IN THE 2007-2010 CBA:

1. Article XIll, Section 1: “Salaries”, Subsection (A): “Salary Scale”,

* The following Salary Increases shall be implemented for all members:of the e

bargaining unit:

- Effective 7/1f/07: 0% (provided however that up to a 5% increase covers
Retired Members who retired on or after 7/1/o7, for
pension benefit payment increase purposes only - see g
below) :



- Effective 7/1/08: 0%
- Effective 7/1/09: 0%

Pension Increase: As of 7/1/13, whatever Base Pay Salary Increase is included in o o
the wages of Active Members as of 6/30/13 shall be similarly included in th'_e- .
calculation of the Pension Payment Base of all retired Members who retired . -

after 7/1/07 as more fully set forth below. However, there shall'be no
Retroactive Pension payments. -

2. Article XXIl, Section 1; “Duration of Agreement”.

* The Agreement shall be for the three (3) years term beginning July 1, 2007, and
ending June 30, 2010.

1. CHANGES ENACTED IN THE 2010-2012 CBA:

1, Article VII, Section 5: “Paid Holidays”.

* The Holiday Payment paid to Members for V. J. Day for the 7/1/11-6/30/12 Contract
Year only shall be retained by the City.

2. Article VIII, Section 2: “Clothing Maintenance Allowance”.




* Members’ $1,000.00 Clothing Maintenance Allowance for the 7/1/11- 6/30/12'C tract S

Year only shall be retained by the City. This: pro_v:smn shall not affect the payr
the $200.00 non-uniform Clothing Allowance.

3. Article IX, Section 1: “Sick Leave”.

» Members’ Sick Leave allotment for the 7/1/11-6/30/12 Contract Year only shall be-
reduced from 15 Sick Leave Days to 10 Sick Leave Days.

4. Article IX, Section 5: “Attendance Bonus”

* Section 5, the $500.00 Attendance Bonus, shall be permanently deleted from the

Agreement.

5. Article Xill, Section 1: “Saiaries”, Subsection (A); “Salary Scale”,

 The following Salary Increases shall be implemented for all members of the o

bargaining unit:

- Effective 7/1/10: 0% e el
- Effective 7/1/11: up to a 5% Salary Stipend effective as of 6/30/12, and

conditionally included in base -pay as of 6/30/13 (see e

below)

FYE"2 (7/11-6/30/12): All Budgetary Savings over $6,000,000 shall be apphed' -

to up to a 5% Salary Stipend in 7/1/11-6/30/12, as follows:

- Each $330,000 saved = 1% Salary Increment up to a 5% Salary =
Increment ($1,650,000 Total for a 5% Salary Stipend)

- The 0% to 5% Salary Stipend shall be calculated as of fSBoh and pald".' :

on 8/1/12

- As of 7/1/12 the Salary Stipend shall not yet be included in Base Pay as e

a Salary Increase

- Base Pay Salary Increase: To the extent that Budgetary Savings over == -

$6,000,000 are realized in the 7/1/12-6/30/13 Contract Year and paid asa Salary -

Stipend on 8/1/13, as of 6/30/13 each $330,000 of Police Department Budgetary B

Savings realized in the 7/1/12-6/30/13 Contract Year shall cause ‘all . or a

percentage of the 8/1/12 Salary Stipend to be included as a normal Base Pay L

Salary Increase as_of 6/30/13 as follows:

- the % Salary Stipend Increment paid on 8/1/12 shall be added to the % : : e
Salary Stipend Increment paid on 8/1/13, and then divided by 2,andthat =~
amount shall be included as up to a 5% Base Pay Salary Incredse as of .-




6/30/13. For example, if a 5% Stipend is paid on 8/1/12 and a 5% S’éipe‘ﬁdﬁis FRRts

paid on 8/1/13 ... then a 5% Base Pay Salary Increase shall be included as = "
of 6/30/13. : -

- Pension Increase: As of 7/1/13, whatever Base Pay Salary Increase is included 3

in the wages of Active Members as of 6/30/13 shall be similarly included inthe =~

calculation of the Pension Payment Base of all retired Members who retired -

after z1/07. (le., effective &/36f43 7/1/13 the base pay for the last one of the - '
retired officer’s three highest paid years of service, solely as used for .

computing his/her pension benefit, will be increased by the same percentage .
as active members’ base pay is increased on 6/30/13.) However, there shall be
no Retroactive Pension payments.

6. Article Xlil, Section 1: “Salaries”, Subsection (B): “Night Relief Salary Increment”. -

+ The Night Relief Salary increment provision shall be amended to state that the -
$75.00/week Night Relief Salary Increment shall only be paid to Members who work 4
full tours of duty in between 3:00PM and 8:00AM in a work week, in lieu of the
current requirement to work 2 full tours of duty in between those hours.

7. Article XV, Section 1: “Blue Cross and Physician’s Service — Active Members”; and
Section 2: “Blue Cross and Physician’s Service - Retirees”.

» Enforce and amend/enhance current Collective Bargaining Agreement provisions
concerning the City’s coordination of both Active and Retired Members’ and
beneficiaries’ Healthcare coverage in order to protect and secure Healthcare benefits
for all eligible Active and Retired FOP Members.

» The City’s obligation to provide retiree healthcare coverage to a specific retiree
shall be suspended in the event that the retiree and/or spouse is eligible for medical
insurance under any healthcare plan, including but not limited to that made available
through the retiree’s spouse, providing that the said plan is equivalent in all aspects
of coverage and cost. If coverage is not equivalent or if the plan’s cost exceeds the
cost to the retiree of the city plan, then the City shall have the option of providing
payment to make the cost equal and/or providing only such coverage as to make the
plans equivalent or maintaining the city plan for the retiree, all pursuant to all
provisions contained herein for retirees on said retirement date. At the request of
the City, the retiree shall be obligated to provide proof that he or she is not eligible to
receive healthcare coverage from another source or that coverage is not otherwise
equivalent coverage pursuant to this agreement. Should a retiree subsequent to
retirement, whose healthcare coverage is suspended in accordance with this
provision, lose alternate coverage from an alternate source, the City shall restore
coverage on the first day of the month after notice has been received under the
same terms as those that existed at the retiree’s date of retirement.




*The coordination of benefits (“COB”) for Active Members will not reduce S S

Members’ Hedlthcare benefits or increase the Co-Payments/Co-Shares or costs -

paid by Members or their spouses if such spouses become covered by another

Healthcare Plan through coverage and benefits. Members’ spouses will no :

longer be eligible to decline Healthcare benefits in return for the receipt of “buy— -

back” stipends however.

8. Article XVI, all applicable Sections (regarding the Detail Assignment List).

s Amend Article XVl where applicable to state that the Detail Assignment List sh'alfl"be o B

opened to all Members of the Department (in lieu of the current mandate in the
Agreement by which the List is only open to Members of the Uniform Division;
provided however this change shall only occur if the following takes place:

- The City mandates (via a final, binding and effective City Ordinance and '
corresponding new language in the Collective Bargaining Agreement) that: =

(a) all private vendor constructionfroadfinfrastructure projects must be

assigned Police Officer Details; AND (b) all Private Details must be called inby -
vendors in advance, placed on the Detail Assignment List, and accompamed '
by a vendor payment bond.

- These Detail mandates shall be monitored and enforced by a member of the o
PPD/FOP as mutually agreed upon by the FOP. :

9. Article XXI, Section 1: “Pension Plan and Benefits”, Subsection (B): “Pensxon- ::.

Contributions”

+ Effective as of 9/1/11, Members’ 8% Pension Contribution payments shall be made
on a “pre-tax” basis, resulting in an increase in “take-home pay”.

10. Article XXI, Section 1: “Pension Plan and Benefits”, Subsection (C): “Pension Plan .

Benefits”’,

* Amend Subsection (C), in conjunction with a corresponding amendment to t_h'e Lo
applicable City of Providence Pension Ordinance to be enacted by the City Council,to

state that Members hired on_or after 7/t/u1 shall receive the following different
Pension Benefits than those benefits set forth in the Collective Bargaining
Agreement: '

- Retirement eligibility at the earlier of 25 Years of Service or Age 55;

- Pension Benefits of 50% of retirement-eligible pay at 25 Years of Service, with -
a maximum of 75% after 35 Years of Service (i.e. 2.5%/Year in between 25-35
years); and




- COLA payments based upon the CPI-U (with a floor of 1% and ceiling of 3%). . _
11. Artlcle XX!, _Section 1: “Pension Plan and Benefits,” Subsection (C): “Pension Plan P!an -
Benefits o

« [nsert a new provision in Subsection (C), in conjunction with a corresponding -
amendment to the applicable City of Providence Pension Ordinance to be enacted by
the City Council, stating that effective as of 3/1/12 the current age 60 Mandatory
Retirement Age shall be changed to an age 63 Mandatory Retirement Age, meaning
that any Members who have not yet reached the age of 60 as of 3/1/12 may remain
employed as a member of the Police Department until December 31 of the year in
which hefshe reaches the age of 63.

12. Article XXII, Section 1: “Duration of Agreement”,

* The Agreement shall be for the two (2) years term beginning July 1, 2010, and :
ending June 30, 2012. '

10




IV. CHANGES ENACTED IN THE 2012-2015 CBA:

1. Article XIil, Section 1: “Salaries”, Subsection (A): “Salary Scale”.

» The following Salary Increases shall be implemented for all members of fhe
bargaining unit:

- Effective 7/1/12: up to a 5% Salary Stipend effective as of 6/30/13
- Effective 7/1/13: 4%
- Effective 7/1114: 4%

. FYE13_(7/1/12:6/30/13): All Police Department Budgetary Savings o\‘}e‘ﬁ

$6,000,000 shall be applied to up to a 5% Salary Stipend in 7/1/12-6/30/13, as
follows:

- Each $330,000 saved = 1% Salary Increment up to 2 5% Saiary'_"" :

Increment (41,650,000 Total for a 5% Salary Stipend)

- The 0% to 5% Salary Stipend shall be calculated as of 6 13 /13 and pazd o

on 81113

. Base_Pay Salary Increase: To the extent that Police Department BUdg:e'téry [
Savings over $6,000,000 are realized in the 7/1/12-6/30/13 Contract Year and - -
paid as a Salary Stipend on 8/1/13, as of 6/30/13 each $330,000 of Police =~

Department Budgetary Savings realized in the 7/1/12-6/30/13 Contract Year = .
shall cause all or a percentage of the 8/1/12 Salary Stipend to be includedasa
normal Base Pay Salary Increase as of 6/30/13 as follows: :

- the % Salary Stipend Increment paid on 8/1/12 shall be ad'c_:ied to_t'h'é‘ % ; |
Salary Stipend Increment paid on 8/1/13, and then divided 'by 2, and tbgi TR
amount shall be included as up to a 5% Base Pay Salary Increase asof -~

6/30/13. For example, if a 5% Stipend is paid on8/1/12 and a 5% Stipend_'is
paid on 8/1/13 ... then a 5% Base Pay Salary Increase shall be included as - -
of 6/30/13. :

- Pension Increase: As of 7/1/13, whatever Base Pay Salary Increase is included

in the wages of Active Members as of 6/30/13 shall be similarly included in the - R
calculation of the Pension Payment Base of all retired Members who retired =~ -

after 7/1/07. (L.e., effective 6/30/13 the base pay for the last one of the retired
officer’s three highest paid years of service, solely as used for compuﬁhg
hisfher pension benefit, will be increased by the same percentage as active -
members’ base pay is increased on 6/30{13.) However, there shall be no '
Retroactive Pension payments.

11




2. Article XV, Section 1: “Blue Cross and Physician’s Service - Active Memberg”' and i
Section 2: “Blue Cross and Physician’s Service — Retirees”.

« The annual $600.00 individual plan / $1,200 family plan Healthcare Co-Payment/Co-
Share shall increase to $750.00 individual plan / $1,500 family plan as of 7/1/12, if and
only if the Members have received at least a 3% Salary Stipend effective as of 6/30/12
and paid as of 8/1/12.

¢ As of 7/1/13, the Healthcare Co-Payment/Co-Share shall increase to $900 00

individual plan / 31,800 family plan, paid annually.

¢ As of 7114, the Healthcare Co-Payment/Co-Share shall increase to $1,07s. a0 :
individual plan [ $2,150 family plan, paid annually.

3. Article XXlI, Section 1: “Duration of Agreement”.

* The Agreement shall be for the three (3) years term begmmng July 1, 2012, and
ending June 30, 2015.

v ACrsED TO  AS A mMpNTEnAL
CitAn e

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto, having read the foregoing and 'beingg ' 'du'I_'y e
authorized, do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions contained herein and so signify
by affixing their signatures on this /3 day of TE Mber , 2011,

Jveras— /qﬂ%@%

“CITY o?PRov: OMDENCE %xfoef/ #3, FRATERNAL .
ORDER OF poLic
% By:

WITNESS Q'a‘kﬁh‘* 2"@“

12



WITNESS WITNESS

o:\dkkiprovidence\police negsirevised ta 7-21-11 {clean copy).doc

13



Angel Taveras
Mayor

Lawrence J. Manecini
Acting Finance Direetor

Finance Department
“Building Pride In Providence”

September 21, 2011

Presentation to the Providence City Council-Committee on -Financé”'_' '_
John J. Igliozzi, Chairman, Presiding | |

For the Public Hearing of:

The Proposed Tentative Agreements By and Between the City of Providence
and the Providence Lodge #3, Fraternal Order of Police(FOP), for Fiscal Years
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2010, July 1, 2010-June 30, 2012 and FY Julyl, 2011-
June 30, 2015. |

Good evening Chairman Igliozzi and Honorable Members of The Finance Committee and Ci't'y o
Council. o

On behalf of the Administration, this evening, | am providing you with public comment for your’
consideration, with regard to the three proposed Tentative Agreements by and betweenthe
City of Providence and the Providence Lodge #3, Fraternal Order of Police, for Fiscal Years July 1,
2007 to June 30, 2010, July 1, 2010-June 30, 2012 and FY Julyl, 2611-June 30, 2015.

Since the date of the budget submission on May 2™ and continuing through the budget
adoption of July 18" and continuing further to the date of these signed agreements on June 24"
and modified for technical amendments on September 13" The City has planned for up to
$6,000,000 in FY 2012 undesignated savings as a result of contractual and/or budgetary savings.

City Hail ° Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ° (401) 421-7740"



The Administration is pleased to report that through the combined efforts of
Mayor Angel Taveras and Director of Administration Michae! D’Amico and the |
leadership of Providence Lodge # 3 Fraternal Order of Police (FOP) President Taft
Manzotti and his leadership team, that the City ana The FOP were able to reach a |
labor-accord on a series of contracts that have averted a workforce disruption

and have resulted in a labor contact for the first time in more than 6 years.

With respect to the contacts before you this evening for your further
consideration, the City expects to realize anticipated savings for FY2012 of
$5,979,066. The City further projects approximately $17, 745, 108 in
contractually-reduced expenditures for the duration of the contract periods,
while implementing changes in management practices leading to an additional
savings in overtime of approximately $7,742,248, for a combined savings equaling
525,487,356 (A fiscal-analysis worksheet has been provided as part of this
testimony)

it should be noted for the record that the Administration has worked difigentiy'ih
arriving at the areas identified for budgetary savings and although we may differ
in some of our projected analyses from that of the City Council internal Auditor, -
we are committed to working with the FOP in realizing the necessary budgetary -
savings. Simply put, we are committed to realizing $6,000,000 in budgetary |
savings in FY2012.

The substantive areas of the contract can be summarized into the following
categories: Wages, staffing, benefits, an early-retirement incentive and
management flexibility.

WAGES:

Wage Increases:

The contract calls for no wage increases from July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2012.



Effective July 1, 2012 all Police Department Budgetary Savings over $6,000,000 .
shall be applied to up to a 5% Salary Stipend in fiscal year 7/1/2012 through |
6/30/13 as follows:

For each $330,000 saved- a 1% Salary Increment up to a 5 % Salary Increment
(Budgetary savings must equal $1,650,000 in order to achieve maximum 5%
Salary Stipend)

Commencing on July 1, 2013, the City agrees to pay a 4-percent increase in wage's"
equaling a cost to the City of $1,177,713 in FY 2014 and FY2015, The City also
agrees to a 4-percent increase on July 1, 2014 equaling a cost of $1,224,821 in FY
2015

Detail Pay:
The contract allows for changes that will result in savings to the City of

approximately 540,000 in FY2012, with subsequent savings of approximately
$60,000 annually in fiscal years 2013 through 2015.
BENEFITS:

Vacation Time:

No change; Up to 28 days based on time of service and year hired.

Sick leave:

Reduced from 15 to 10 days starting in FY2012, resulting in a savings to the City Qf
547,860 in FY 2012, followed by savings of approximately 521,272 per year in
fiscal years FY 2013 through FY 2015.

Night Salary Scale:

A change in the Night Relief Salary Increment provision shall be amended to state
that the $75.00/week payment shall only be paid to members who work 4 full
tours of duty in between 3:00PM and 8:00 AM in a work week, in lieu of the
current requirement to work 2 full tours of duty in between those hours. This
contract change is expected to save $188,655 in FY 2012 and




Approximately $ 282,983 in FY2013, $294,209 in FY2014-and FY2015.

9% and 12% Differentiai: _
This provision will result in contractuai savings of $338,412 in each of FY 2012 and
FY 2013 and $351,948 in FY 2014 and $366,026 in FY 2015

Holidays: :
The contract calls for the non-payment of Columbus Day in FY 2012 only. Holiday

is restored in FY2013 and going forward. The estimated one-time total savings is $
110,000.

Attendance Bonus: _
Elimination of attendance bonus is estimated to save $90,000 in each of the fiscal
years of FY 2012 through FY 2015.

Clothing Allowance:

The contracts call for the elimination of the clothing issue in Fiscal Year 2012.
Based upon 468 officers at $1,000 per officer, this will result in a one-time savings
of $468,000. The clothing allowance will be restored in FY 2013.

Medical Plan Coordination of benefits:

The contract calls for the suspension of medical benefits in the event the
employee or retiree is eligible for benefits from another employer. This
coordination of benefits will save $271,655 for active employees and $703,322 for
retired employees in Fiscal Year 2012. In fiscal years FY 2013 through fiscal year -
2015 it is estimated to save $465,695 and $1,205,697 respectively.

Health benefits co-payment of premium:

The contract calls for no increase in FY 2012 in the current co-payment amounts
of 5600 individuals and $1,200 family coverage.



The contracts call for an increase in the annual co-payment of premium to $750° o

for individual coverage and $1,500 for family coverage in FY2013, only if the
members receive at least a 3% Salary Stipend effective as of 6/30/12 and paid as
of 8/1/12.

The co-payments increase to $ 900/S 1,800 in FY 2014, and $ 1,075/52,150 in FY .

2015. These permanent contract changes will save the City $253,800 in FY 2014,
and $401,850 in FY 2015.

EARLY RETIREMENT INCENTIVE:

Members of the Police Department shali be eligible to participate in a one-time
Early Retirement Incentive Program, permitting any Member who has accrued 18
or more years of service {including any service buy-backs for military time,
academy time, etc) as of September 30, 2011 who, by September 30, 2011
commit in writing to retire on or before October 31, 2011 with a Service
Retirement, to retire with the following benefits:

Receipt of up to two (2) years of additional Years of Service for accrual percentage
purposes: :
and

annual Cost-of-living-adjustment (COLA) payments that shall begin, after 5 years"”_ C

in retirement in lieu of 3 years from retirement date.

Pension Changes:

The Early Retirement Incentive will result in a cost increase of $121,222 in FY
2012, followed by increases of $243,855 (FY2013) $307,215(FY2014) and
$371,977 (FY2015), according to an actuarial study conducted by Buck
Consultants.

Salary savings:

(Based upon 45 officers as follows:



Average Base Salary:  $ 60,533 (Police Person $51,406 through Police Captain

$79,443)

Longevity 6,578 {10 percent average}

Holiday 3,500 (Average of 1/5 of 13 paid holidays) |
9% & 12% increment. 7,767 {Use 11% average of the sum of Base, longevity
and holiday. :
Night differential 2,340 (Average per officer)

TOTAL PER OFFICER 580,718

Salary savings: $2,421,540 in FY 2012 for an eight-month savings commencing in
November 2011. There will be a savings of $3,632,310 in FY 2013, $3,777,602 in"
FY 2014 and $3,928,706 in FY2015.

Vacation and sick severance Liability:

Severance has been calculated at an average of $50,778 per officer for a total of
§2,285,029 for 45 police officers. In accordance with the tentative agreement it
will be paid at the rate of 25 percent in FY2012 (5571,257) and 37.5 percent in
each of FY 2013 and 2014 {$856,886).

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS/FLEXIBILITY OF WORKFORCE:

Overtime:

Based upon changes in management practices, since the spring of 2011 and
continuing through the first quarter of the new fiscal year Fy2012, the overtime
amount has been reduced by an average of 62 percent. This savings percentage "
when applied to the FY2012 approved overtime budget of $3,304,770 will yield a
budgetary savings in FY 2012 of $1,878,457 with an equal amount planned for
FY2013 and subsequent savings of $1,953,595 in FY2014 and $2,031,739 in FY
2015.



in summary, | hereby respectfully request your consideration and ap.prd\'/al of the
FOP Tentative Agreements before you and the Finance Committee. '

Thank you for the opportunity to appear before you this evening.
Respectfully submitted,

Acting Finance Director

Ll
Lawrence J. Mancihi




SUNMMARY OF POLICE SETTLEMENY

92011

July £,2080-Junea 30, 2012

Juoly §, 2012 -June 30, 2015

H

t{Savligs s ‘‘Savings ' | Savifge ‘| : Savings | "Savings:f ~ T Tolal H
Issue-2010-2042 and 2013-2046.084 Fygofd - ‘1 FY2o12 -1 FY 2083 |-FY.2044 7 | “FY 20146 | Savingstfcosti{o ot " Commenl -
Basead upon satarles of §33,075,600 Jess
45 lass poslions, at an average of
588,718 per police officer, the et new
payroll subject [0 & wago Increase
would be § 20,442,825 There wilf ba ne -
[ncrease in compensalilon until Fy 2614
4% Salary Increase £Y 14 Wage Increase 30 50 £1,177.713 {1 -$1,172,713]  -$2,355,428 and Fy2015 at 4 pegcent per year.
4% Salary Inceease-FY 16 Wage increase 51,224 821: 51224821 .
Hased on average paymeal for itoliday
Columbus Day Holiday:One Ume savings $110,000 0 o 4] $110,000 Pay .
Clothing Malnlenance Allowance-One-lime 468,060 $0 20 6 5468000 ased upon 458 Officers
Shek Leave-Reduce 5 days— 347,860 321,272 $21,272 521,272 3111676 FY12 45 Qfficersi2 Thereafler
Attendance Bonus 580,080 $90,000 $80.500 £50,008 360,000 Based Upon curént svergge
’ Based upon analysis by Gina Costawitha
4 Percentinereaso InFY 2014 and FY
Night Salary Scale £188,655 $282.983 5294209 £$294.208 $1,066,058 2045.FY 20312 8 mos savm;gs
Based upon analysls by Gina Cosla with a
4 Percend Iacrease In FY 204 and ¥Y
§% and 12 % Differentlal 3339412 £338.4172 $351,848 £368,026 31,394,798 2015, FY 2012 6 mos savings
—| Based upon analysis by Cailin Mangle and
. Marcer Coosullanls with savlps
: commencing Dec Hiafirstyedror7 -
Coordination of Benafils-Relireas wf Othor nybnlhe savings of full.yearbenefit and vith
COVerge 3703322 181,205697¢ 31,205,687 | $1,20569¢ $4.320413 a 5 Percent increase per yar.
Based upon analysis by Caliiin Nangle and
 Mercer Consultans with savings
‘commencing Dec 1 in firsi yearor ¥
Coordlaation of Benelils-Spouses of Active moniks savings of ivikyear benaht snd wwith
|Employees $271,855 $465685 | 5465685 § $465695 $1,668,740 a 5 Percent increnss par year,
: . . Based on noirlssuance of 43 Police
i Clothingitinlform Allowance Reduction $58,687 $I7ASD $77.450 $77,450 §$290.437 officers unifeems
Based on savings of 45 tess FOP
FOP/Union Refated Expense reduction $26 313 $33,760 $33,750 333,250 $126,563 b .
Based upon 457148 eligible officers as per
Butk CoasuHanis for 3 mos of FY 2012
Penston Costinerease -$121,222 1 5243855 1 -8307.215 | -8371.877 81,044,269 arud full years thereafter .
Medlcal Co-share ki 30 $253 800 $40£,850 $655,850 Family 376/8infie 94
; todlcara taxX savings 835,142 $52,660 854,775 $56,958 $199.522 01485 x Satary Savingsler Cost
45 Police officers al § 80,718 sverage |
Sty peryear. 8 Moaths savings in Fy12
Full ysar savings In Fy13-Fy15. Indudlng
, the 4 perean! wage Increase In FY2034
iRstlrement Incentive-Salary Savings $2,42:.840 |1 53,622,310} $3,777.6802 | 3,928,705 |  $13 760,158 =nd 2015 1hal would have been pald,
i - Based upon analysls by Callin Nangle and
_Restirament incentive-Medical Cosis Passieufraf 36 30 30 20 40 PassiNeulrat #ercor Hapls, -
! Based upon analysls by Gailin Nangle and
i'Retl:amem Incenilve-Dental Savlngs $35.172, 348,816 $31,378 $15323 5128830 Marcer Consultanis,
$7,515,200/14BX45 Officess. Per Gina
!Vacailon Severance Liabiilly -$571,257 1 -S56 886 § -S856 486 30 -$2.285 029 Cosla Analysls :
e i
Het savings per conirast provisions 34,100,599 18653463121 $4315,763 3 34182433 ) $17 745,108
[Additlonal savings: Management dghis i —
FY2009-FY2011 Ovérlime averags ¢huals
$ 3,003,135, versus cursent rend of 62
perces? reduchon of budget amotnt far
Anticipated overilme saviags 1,878,457 § 31878457 ; $1.853,585 | 32031739 $7.742.248 FY2012 based on curresl trend
iTO‘mL* SAVINGS PER FISCAL ANALYSIS - ¢ © $5,97T9.056 " | $7.024,769 - 56,268,358 § $6-214.172 | - 425487358 - - . o




City Hall, Room 307

25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

P 401.421.7740, ext 577
£ 401.351.1056

September 20, 2011 Office of the Internal Auditor

Councilman John J. Igliozzi

Chairman, City Council Committee on Finance
City of Providence '

Providence City Hall

Providence, Rhode Isiand 02903

Dear Chairman Igliozzi:

Attached you will find my review of the Tentative Agreement with Lodge #3 - Fraternal Order of
Police. This Tentative Agreement covers three separate Collective Bargaining Agreements: July
1, 2007 to June 30, 2010 (FY2008-2010); July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2012 (¥Y2011-2012); and
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2015 (FY2013-2015).

Below are highlights from my analysis:

2 Retirement Incentive
o Thirty {30) retirements as a result of Incentive
o Savings: $1.1 million in FY12; $7.0 million Total
e Salaries
o No Raises from July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013
o 4.0% Salary Increases as of July 1, 2013 and July 1, 2013
o Costs: $0in FY12; $3.8 million Total
s Night Relief Salary Increment _
o ’ncreased the number of days necessary to be eligible for Increment
o Savings: $190,000 in FY12; $1.0 million Total
e Attendance Bonus
o Attendance Bonus eliminated
o Savings: $89,500 in FY12; $358,000 Total

1

CITY HALL * 25 DORRANCE STREET, ROOM 310 + PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903 .
Phone: (401) 521-7477 * Fax: (401) 521-3920
COUNCIL@PROVIDENCERLCOM




e Sick Leave
o Ten (10) days of sick leave accrued in fiscal 2012 versus fifteen {15}
o Savings: S0 in FY12; $70,000 Total
e Holiday {Columbus Day)
o The Columbus Day holiday will not be paid in fiscal 2012
o Savings: $110,000 in FY12; $110,000 Total
e (lothing Allowance
o $1,000 Clothing Allowance is waived for fiscal 2012
o Savings: $468,000in FY12; $468,000 Total
e Emplovee Healthcare Co-shares
o Healthcare Co-shares increased in fiscal 2014 and 2015
o Savings: S0 in FY12; $572,000 Total
¢ Pension Cosis
o Increased-pension costs-from 30 retirements
o Cost: $81,000 in FY12; $697,000 Total
e Coordination of Benefits (COB)
o COB of retiree and spousal healthcare
o Savings: $836,000 in FY12; $6.3 million Total
e Differential Payments
o Department to reduce the number of officer receiving differentials
o Savings: $338,500in FY12; $1.4 million Total
e Overtime & Callback
o Department to reduce the amount of overtime and callback
o Savings: $2.2 million in FY12; $7.5 million Total

In addition to an analysis of the financial impact of the Tentative Agreement, the following
recommendations are made in this report:

o Establishment of an agreed upon baseline budget number between the City and FOP to-
determine future Budgetary Savings;

s Clarification of the language in Section 1 (3) “Conditional Freeze on Police Layoffs”;

» Extend the deadline for the first pension benefit payment through the Retirement
Incentive.



Budget $Savings (Tentative Agreement}

Fiscal Year 2012-2015
2012 2013 2014 2615 Totai
Retirement Incentive (30 retirementsh:

Compensation {Salary, Longevity, Holiday Pay,

47,112
Heaith Benefits, Clothing Allowance) (51,489,629)  (52,259908) (52,347,112} (52,437,716}  (38,544,364)

Severance (Sick & Vacation) 5380,850 $571,260 $571,260 so $1,523,370
Medical Co-Share Waiver 521,708 $32,400 $10,692 S0 $64,800
Total Retirement Incentive {$1,097,071} (51,656,248) ([51,765,160) {$2,437,716)  {56,9565,104)
7/1/2013 - - $1,249,680  $1,245,680
7/1/2014 - . $1,299,667 _
Totaf Salaries $0 50 $1,249,680 52,549,347 $3,799,027
Night Relief Salary-increment ($189,610}  {5283,000)  (3283,000)  {$283,000) (51,0.38,610)
Attendance Bonus * (589,500 {389,500} (589,500} {$89,500) 4 {5358,000)
Sick Leave 50 {$22,404) (323,300} $24232) . ($69,937)
Holiday: Columbus Day ($110,000} 50 %0 30 ($1.1.9,005)
Clothing Allowance {$468,000) $0 30 %0 {$468,000)
Healthcare Co-shares S0 S0 ($218,550} {6353,825) {$572,375}
Pension Costs $81,224 $162,570 $204,810 $247,985 $696,589

Coordination of Benefits {COB):
Retirees  {$602,849)  ($1,265,982)  {$1,329,281) ($1,395,745)  (54,593,856)
Spouses  {$232,848) {$488,980) {$513,429) {$539,100} - - {51,774,356}
Total COB  ($835,696)  [$1,754,962) {$1,842,710) . ($1,934,345) (56,363,212}

Savings (Tentative Agreement) {52,708,653) {53,643,543} (52,767,730} (52,325,786} " (511,445,712}

Budpget Savings {Management Rights}

9.0% and 12% Differential {$338,500) {$338,500) {$352,040) ($366,122)  {$1,395,162)
Overtime & Caillback {51,880,000) (51,880,000) {51,855,2000 (52,033,408} _ ($7,748,608)
Savings {(Management Rights) {$2,218,500)  {$2,218,500} ($2,307,240) ($2,399,530)  {59,143,770}
TOTAL SAVINGS {$4,927,153) ($5,862,043) {$5,074,970) {$4,725,316) (520,589,482)
*Additional 15 Retirements {5548,535) {5828,124} (5882,5800  (S$1,218858) (53,478,097}




I look forward to the opportunity to answer any questions the Finance Committee might have
concerning this analysis.

Sincerely,

s

Matthew M. Clarkin, Jr.
Internal Auditor




City Hall, Room 307

25 Dorrance Strest
Providence, Rt 02903

P 401.421.7740, ext 577
F:401.351.1056

Office of the Internal Audifor

Memorandum

To: City Council Members
From: Matthew M. Clarkin, Jr., Internal Auditor gi%i@;
Date: September 20, 2011

Re: Review of Tentative Agreement with Lodge #3 - Fraternal Order of Police

The Tentative Agreement between the City and the Providence Lodge #3, Fraternal Order of
Police {FOP} currently before the City Council covers three separate Collective Bargaining
Agreements: July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2010 (FY2008-2010); July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2012
(FY2011-2012); and July 1, 2012-to june 30, 2015 (FY2013-2015). Below is a summary of the
major components of the Tentative Agreement.

BUDGET SAVINGS & LAYOFFS

Summary:

The Administration’s goal is to realize a minimum of $6.0 million in “Budgetary Savings” in‘the
police department budget in both fiscal years 2012 and 2013. The Tentative Agreement defines
the process of determining budgetary savings as follows: “Budgetary Savings shall be calculated
by subtraciing all actual expenditures for salary {(except overtime) and benefits for bargaining
unit personnel from the sum of all salary lines in the FY "12 budget (except overtime lines) for
bargaining unit personnel plus all benefits lines for bargaining unit personnel.” In addition, the
Agreement states that the costs associated with the hiring of police officers that bring the
department’s manpower to greater than 428 will not be considered in the calculation of
Budgetary Savings.

s e st it s e

Review of Tentativp Agreesmentwith Lodee F3EOP | o7 510 « PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02008 Page 1

Phone: (401} 521-7477 * Fax: (401} 521-3920
COUNCIL@PROVIDENCERLCOM




The Administration and FOP have agreed that there will be no police tayofts through June 30
2015 should there be a minimum of thirty (30} retirements to take effect by Octcber 31,2011
or @ minimum of $6 .0 million is Budgetary Savings is realized for fiscai 2012.

Findings:

The language in Section [ {2} “Conditional Freeze on Police Layoffs” in the Tentative Agreement' '
regarding the conditions that must be met before other savings options, including police
tayoffs, can occur is unclear. One can read this section to mean that the City must wait to see
how many officers take advantage of the retirement incentive-and then wait to determine if
$6.0 million in savings was realized in the fiscal 2012 police-budget. This interpretation would
result in savings from layoffs or other initiatives would not be possible uniil fiscal 2013.

A baseline budget that the Budgetary Savings is calculated against should be agreed upon
between the Administration and the FOP before the contract is approved by the City Council.
This will avoid a misunderstanding at the end of fiscal years 2012 and 2013 when the actual
Budgetary Savings are determined. *

RETIREMENT INCENTIVE

Summary:

Members of the FOP and non-bargaining Police Majors who have accrued 18 or more years of )
service {including any service buy-backs for military time, etc.) have been offered a retirement
incentive. Eligible officers who wish to accept the Retirement Incentive must submit a letter of
commitment, no later than September 30, 2011, to the Retirement Office stating that they will
retire no later than October 31, 2011. '

The major components or highlights of this Retirement Incentive are as follows:

= Up to two {2) years of additional years of service are credited for accrual percentage' :
purposes.

= COLA payments begin after 5 years in lieu of after 3 years.

= Healthcare co-shares are frozen at the current $600/individual & 51, ZDO/fam:ly

= Healthcare co-shares are waived for the first two {2) years of retirement.

a  Any Salary Stipend effective as of 6/30/13 is included in the calculation of the' _:
pension base, without retroactive payments.

®  Severance payments {sick and vacation payouts) will be paid as follows: first 25% -
upon retirement; second 37.5% as of 7/1/12; and the third 37.5% as of 7/1/13. -

Review of Tentative Agreement with Lodge #3 FOP Page 2




Findings:

The goal isto achieve a minimum of thirty (30) retirements through the Retirement incentive
Program. Assuming this goal is achieved and zero positions are backfilled, this Incentive will
result in the following savings:

Projected
Fiscal Net
Year Savings

{millions)

FY2012  $L.10
FY2013  $1.66
FY2014  $L75
FY2015  $2.44

$6.96

The Tentative Agreement mandates that members who take advantage of the Retirement
Incentive Program receive their benefit payments no later than the 1% day of the month
subsequent to 30 days after the member has retired, even if this requires that pension checks
are hand-written. This is an extremely aggressive schedule for the retirement office to comply
with, in light of the large number of retirements that resulted from the Local 1033 Retirement
Incentive. The issuance of hand-written checks is not a good practice and should be avoided.
Therefore, it would be wise to extend the deadline from 30 to 60 days.

SALARIES

Summary:

Fiscal 2012 and 2013: There is not an across-the-hoard increase to salaries in fiscal years 2012
or 2013. There is a provision in the Agreement that allows for “salary stipends” to be paid
should total savings in the police department’s budget exceed $6,000,000 in fiscal 2012 and/or
2013. For each $330,000 above the $6.0 million in baseline budget savings, an across-the-
board stipend equal to one-percent (1.0%) will be paid. The stipend will be paid up to a
maximum of $1.65 million in savings above the $6.0 million, which allows for a maximum
stipend paid of 5.0%. Savings above $7.65 million will accrue to the City.

The salary stipend paid to active members as of June 30, 2013 will be included in the caleulation
of the Pension Payment Base of all retired FOP members who retired after July 1, 2007. There
will not be retroactive pension payments made to the retiree.

Review of Tentative Agreement with Lodge #3 FOP Page 3




Findings:

Fiscal 2014 and 2015: A four-percent {4.0%) across-the-board salary increase is scheduled for
all members of the FOP effective July 1, 2013 (FY2014)and another four-percent (4.0%) across-
the-board salary increase is scheduled for ali members of the FOP effective July 1, 2014
(FY2015). Based upon a beginning bhaseline salary of $33.2 million for bargaining unit members
and the assumption of 30 retirements through the Retirement Incentive, these salary increases
will result in additional cost of $1.25 million in FY2014 and:5$2.5 million in FY2015.

2012, 2013 2014 2015
Effective Date $33,300,006

711/2007 0.00% - ~ - -
712008 0.60% - - - .
7172009 0.00% - - - -
7172810 0.00% - - - -
712011 0.00% * * - -
T1/2012 0.00% * * - -
7/1/2013 4.00% - - $1,249,680  $1,249,680
7/1/2014 4.00% - - $1,299,667

Total 50 50 $1,249,688  $2,549.347

*Potential “Salary Stipend” based vpon budget savings.

MNIGHT RELIEF SALARY INCREMENTS

Summary:

Article XIH, Section 1, Subsection (B} of the current Collective Bargaining Agreement requires
that any member who works at least two (2} tours of duty (shifis) between the hours of
3:00pm and 8:00am in a regular workweek will receive as salary an additional $75.00 per week
Night Relief Salary Increment.

This Tentative Agreement amends the Night Relief Salary Increment provision so that the
575.00/week Night Relief Salary Increment is paid when an officer works four (4) full tours of
duty in between 3:00pm and 8:00am in a work week. '

Findings:

The Police Chief has the ability to control the number of officers who work four full tours’_of" _
duty between the above-mentioned hours. Since May 1, 2011, the number of officers qua!iﬁed -
for the Night Relief Salary Increment has been reduced by twenty-three {23). For the purposes
of this analysis, it is assumed that an additional twenty-one (21} officers will have their
schedules adjusted and therefore no longer be eligible for the Night Relief Salary Increment.
The reduction of the additional 23 officers is projected save approximately $189,000 in fiscal

2012. :




ATTENDANCE BONUS

Summary:
Article X, Section 5 of the current Coflective Bargaining Agreement requires that the City pay an
attendance bonus in the amount of $500.00 to any FOP member who uses zero sick leave days

in any calendar year. The FOP has agreed to permanently delete this bonus payment.

Findings:

th fiscal 2011, the police department paid a total of 583,500 in Attendance Bonuses to FOP L

members. Therefore, it is assumed that the annual savings from the deletion of the Attendance
Bonus will be $89,500 annually for a total of $358,000 over the duration of the new CBA.

SICK LEAVE
Summary:

Article 1X, Section 2 {b} of the current Collective Bargaining Agreement requires that FOP = |
members be provided fifieen (15} sick days per calendar year. The number of sick days accrued
during the period July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 (FY2012) will accrue at annual total of ten
{10) days.

Findings:

The accrual of five (5) fewer sick days during fiscal 2012 will result in savings in severance pay as - _
officers covered under this Tentative Agreement during July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012
retire, but it will not have an impact on the police department’s FY2012 budget. Savings are
assumed to begin in fiscal 2013 and to total approximately $70,000 over the last three years of
the Agreement. ‘




HoLipAY PAY

Summary:

Article VI, Section 5 of the current Collective Bargaining Agreement requires that the City pay
members of the FOP for a-total of thirteen (13) holidays. The FOP agrees to waive the holiday

payment for Columbus Day for the contract year July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 {FY2012).

Findings:

The one-year waiver of holiday payments for Columbus Day 2011 resulis in savings of o

approximately 5110,000 in fiscal 2012,

CLOTHING ALLOWANCE

Summary:

Article VIli, Section 2 of the current Collective Bargaining Agreement requires the City to '
provide bargaining unit members with an annual $1,000 “Clothing and Equipment Maintenan'_c'e
Allowance”. The FOP agrees to waive this payment for the period July 1, 2011 through June 30,
2012 {FY2012).

Findings:

The waiver of the “Clothing and Equipment Maintenance Allowance” is projected to save
5468,000 in fiscai 2012.

Review of Tentative Agreement with Lodge #3 FOP Page &



HEALTHCARE CO-SHARES

Summary:

Currently, FOP member’s annual, healthcare co-share payments are $600 for individual

B

health plans and $1,200 for family health plans. These co-share amounts will increase

effective luly 1, 2012 (FY2013) should members receive a 3% salary stipend as of June
30, 2012. This stipend is dependent upon the city realizing a total of 56.99 m:Ei:on in
savings in the police budget.”

= Effective July 1, 2013, healthcare co-shares will increase to $900 individual health pianb
and $1,800 for family health plans.

s Effective July 1, 2014, healthcare co-shares will increase to $1,075 individual health
plans and $2,150 for family-health plans.

Findings:
Based upon this analysis, a 3.0% salary stipend is very unlikely, and therefore, savings from

medical co-share increases in fiscal 2013 has not been assumed. The increases in co=share in
fiscal years 2014 and 2015 will result in savings of $219,000 and $354,000 respectively.

FY2012 FY2013 FY1i4 FYis
Individual Plans 30 $0 $13,350. $28,925
" Family Plans 30 30 $205,200 $324,800
$0. $0 $218,550 $353,825

Pension CONTRIBUTION

Based upon Buck Consultants’ analysis of the Retirement Incentive and an assumptioﬁ' of thirty
{30) retirements, the city’s penrsion contribution will increase by approximately $81,000 in fiscal
2012 and a total of $5697,000 over the period of the Agreement. Buck Consultants also
estimates that five years will be needed at a zero backfill percentage to break-even when it
comes to the increase to the city’s unfunded liability.

Review of Tentative Agreement with Lodge #3 FOP Page 7




COORDINATION OF BENEFITS

Summary:

Savings in the police department’s medical budget resulting from a Coordination of Benefits '
{COB) plan is a significant portion of the total savings projected in the Tentative Agreement.
The Administration”s plan calls for retired police officers who have access to medical coverage
from a current employer to rely on that medical coverage their “active plan”. The active planiis
the-primary policy that will pay medical claims. The city will pay the cost for what is not
covered by the retiree’s current or active medical plan. In addition, spouses of active police
officers who have medical coverage available to them through their employer will berequired
to make that medical coverage their active plan. The city will pay only the cost for what is not
covered by the spouse’s medical plan.

Findings:

The Administration has projected that approximately 51.5 million in medical costs will be saved .'
annually from to the COB for retired and active police officers. These savings are based on the
following assumptions:

Retirees:

a 282 pre-Plan 65 retired police officers are on the City’s healthcare plan

= 33% of the 282 retirees are employed in a job that offers health benefits
u  81% of these retirees have family coverage

80% reduction to the City’s cost for these retirees medical benefits

B 51,205,697 in annual savings {fiscal 2012)

Spouses of Active Officers:

8 333 spouses of police officers

25% of the 333 spouses are employed in a job that offers health benefits
7 80% reduction to the City’s cost for these spouses of active officers

B $465,696 in annual savings (fiscal 2012)

In order to realize savings from-the COB, the city must send affidavits on an annual basis to-all
retired and active police officers. Retirees and spouses of active officers must certify whether
they have access to health coverage from another employer. If health coverage through
another employer is available, the retiree or spouse will be required to provide the city with
their insurance company’s name and policy number. If a retiree or spouse refuses to comply,
the retiree or the spouse’s city health benefits will be terminated. :

AR T A e A ey e T S R T

Review of Tentative Agreement with Lodge #3 FOP



it is estimated that this process will be completed for January 1, 2012. Therefore, actual -
medical savings for fiscal 2012 is estimated to be approximately $834,000 of the
Administration’s annual projection. The savings for the remaining years of the Agreement are
based on-a 5.0% increase in medical costs.

There are many assumptions made with regards to the Administration’s CCB plan.

Projected
Fiscal Net
Year Savings
{millions)
Fyz012 $0.84
FY2013 $1.75
Fy2014 $1.84
FY2015 $1.93
56,38

BUDGETARY SAVINGS (MANAGEMENT RIGHTS)

The Administration has other budget savings opportunities and strategies within the police
department’s budget that they plan to utilize in their attempt to reach their savings goal of $6.0
million. While the items described below will result in savings in the police department’s
budget, they are management rights and not a direct result of the negotiations.

DIEFERENTIAL PAYMENT

Summary:

Article XiH, Section 1 {c} of the Collective Bargaining Agreement requires that FOP meinbers
who worlk a forty hour work-week in specific divisions or bureaus are to be paid either a'9.0% or
12.0% salary increment or differential on top of their scheduled wages. A decision was made
some years ago to change the work-week for officers and to pay either a 9.0% or 12.0% salary
increment or differential on top of their scheduled wages not working in the divisions or
bureaus specified in the above-mentioned section. This practice is being changed and is
expected to impact 56 officers. '

Findings:
The projected savings from strictly adhering to the current contract is projected to save

approximately 5338,000 in fiscal 2012 and a total of $1.4 million over the period of the
Agreement. '

B e T AT T e e oy ooy sy e

Review of Tentative Agreement with Lodge #3 FOP Page ©



OVERTIME
Summoary:

The leadership of the police department is determined 1o reduce overtime and ‘callback 35
much as possible. This effort is based solely on the management rights of the department
teadership and not a change that was made through negotiations with the FOP.

Findings:

Through the first two months of fiscal 2012, total callback and overtime has been reduced by
close to 59% from the 3-year average for the same period. Assuming that overtime and
callback can be maintained at this level for the remainder of the fiscal year, it projected that the
department will reduce overtime by approximately 51.9 million in fiscal 2012 and $9.1 millien
during the period of the Agreement.

e R X e T e T R A T e e e X S,

Review of Tentative Agreement with Lodge #3 FOP Page 10



Retirement Incentive {30 retirements}:

Compeasation (Salary, Longevity, Holiday Pay,
Health Beneifits, Clothing Allowance}

Severance {Sick & Vacation)
Medical Co-Share Waiver
Total Retirement Incentive
Salaries;
7{1/2013
7/1/2014
Total Salaries
Night Refief Safary Increment
Attendance Bonus *
Sick Leave
Holiday: Columbus Day
Clothing Allowsnce
Healtheare Co-shares
Pension Costs
Coordination of Benefits {COR):
Retirees
Spouses

Total €08

Savings (Tentative Agreement}

9.0% and 12% Differential
Overtime & Callback
Savings {Management Rights}

TOTALSAVINGS
*Additionol 15 Retirements

Budget Savings {Tentative Agreement)

2012

(51,499,629}

$380,850
$21,708
{$1,007,071)

50
{5189,510)
{589,500)

$0
($110,000)
{$468,000)

$0
$81,224
(5602,849)
{5232,848)
($835,696)

($2,708,653)

Fiscal Year

2013

{52,259,908)

§571,260
532,400

($1,656,248)

$0
{$283,000)
(589,500}
{$22,408)
50
$0
$0
$162,570
($1,265,982)
($488,980)
{$1,754,962)

($3,643,543)

2014

($2,327,112)

557,260

510,692

1$1,765,160)

41,249,630
$1,249,630
{$283,000)
($89,500)
{$23,300)
50
50
{$218,550)
$204,810
{$1,329,281}
{$513,429)
($1,342,710)

(62,767,730}

Sudget $avings {Management Rights)

($338,500)
{$1,380,000)
($2,218,500)

($4,927,153)
(5548,535)

{5328,500)
(51,880,000}
{$2,218,500)

{$5,862,043)
($828,124)

($352,040)
{$1,955,200)
1$2,307,240)

{$5,074,970)
(5882,580}

2015

($2,437,716).

e
so
{$2,437,716)
$1,249,6R80
$1,299,667
$2,549,347
{$283,000)
(589,500}
{$24,232)
30
S0
{$353,825)
$247,985
{$1,385,745)
($539,100)
($1,934,845)

{$2,375,786)

{$366,122)

(52,0337408)

(52,399,530}

(44,725,316)
($1,218,858)

2012.2015
Total

{$8,544,364}

$1,523,370
$64,800

{$6,956,134)

43,799,027
($1,038,610)

{$358,000)

{$110,000)
{$468,000)
{5572,375)
$696,589

(54,593,856)
($1,774,356)

. {$6,368,212)

($11,445,712}

(61,395,162)
{$7,748,608)
{$9,143,770)

{$20,529,482)
(53,478,097}




